

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

SECURITY WALLS, LLC

and

Case 28-CA-22483

ORLANDO FRANCO, an Individual

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Respectfully submitted,

Liza Walker-M^{rs}Bride
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 28
Albuquerque Resident Office
421 Gold Avenue SW, Suite 310
PO Box 567
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103-0567
Telephone: 1-505-248-5132
Facsimile: 1-505-248-5134

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.	.1
II.	FACTS.	.2
	A. Respondent's Business.	.2
	B. Respondent's Procedure for Offering Overtime Opportunities.	4
	C. Franco, Ortega and Jacobs Engaged in a Concerted Protest .	5
	D. Respondent's Adverse Reaction to Employees' Concerted Activities.	6
	1. Franco's Discharge.	6
	2. Written Warnings for Misconduct Issued to Ortega and Jacobs	10
III.	ARGUMENT.	.11
	A. The Record Evidence .	11
	B. The ALJ Erred in Finding that the Conduct Engaged in by Franco, Ortega and Jacobs Lost the Protections of the Act (Burnup & Sims).	12
	1. The Employees' Did Not Lose the Protection of the Act.	17
	C. Respondent's Discharge of Franco and Discipline of Ortega and Jacobs are Violative Under Wright Line .	22
IV.	CONCLUSION.	.24



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>AKAL Security, Inc.</i> , 354 NLRB No. 11 (April 30, 2009).	14, 16
<i>Bethany Medical Center</i> , 328 NLRB 1094 (1999)	14, 15, 16
<i>Chelsea Homes, Inc.</i> , 298 NLRB 813 (1990).	18
<i>Detroit Newspapers</i> , 342 NLRB 223 (2004)	13
<i>Felix Industries</i> , 331 NLRB 144 (2000), remanded 251 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2001).	13 n.6, 22 n.9
<i>First National Bank of Omaha</i> , 171 NLRB 1145 (1968), enfd., 413 F.2d 921 (8th Cir. 1969).	18
<i>Frank Black Mechanical Services, Inc.</i> , 271 NLRB 1302 (1984)	22
<i>International Protective Services, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 701 (2003)	14, 15, 16
<i>J.P. Hamer Lumber Company, Division of Gamble Brothers, Inc.</i> , 241 NLRB 613 (1979)	19
<i>John S. Swift Company, Inc.</i> , 124 NLRB 394 (1959), enfd. 277 F.2d 641 (5th Cir. 1960).	18
<i>La-Z-Boy Midwest</i> , 340 NLRB 80 (2003).	13
<i>Limestone Apparel Corp.</i> , 255 NLRB 722 (1981), enfd. 705 F.2d 799 (6th Cir. 1982).	22
<i>Marshall Car Wheel & Foundry Co.</i> , 107 NLRB 314 (1953), enf. denied 218 F.2d 409 (5th Cir. 1955).	15
<i>Mast Advertising & Publishing</i> , 304 NLRB 819 (1991)	13 n.6
<i>NLRB v. Burnup & Sims</i> , 379 U.S. 21 (1964).	14, 16, 22
<i>NLRB v. Thor Power Tool Co.</i> , 351 F.2d 584 (7th Cir. 1965), enfg. 148 NLRB 1379 (1964)	13 n.6
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Company, Inc.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962)	15, 17
<i>Passavant Memorial Hospital</i> , 237 NLRB 138 (1978)	21 n.8
<i>Phoenix Transit System</i> , 337 NLRB 510 (2002).	13 n.6
<i>Polytech, Incorporated</i> , 195 NLRB 695 (1972)	17, 18
<i>Robertson Industries</i> , 216 NLRB 361 (1975).	18
<i>Security Walls, LL.</i> , JD(ATL)-31-09 (ALJD).	1
<i>Vencare Ancillary Services</i> , 334 NLRB 965 (2001).	15
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), enfd. 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981), cert. denied 455 U.S. 989 (1982).	13 n.6, 22



**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

SECURITY WALLS, LLC

and

Case 28-CA-22483
